21 civil penalty against the respondent in an amount that does not exceed
22 the following:
23 (1) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) if the respondent has not
24 been adjudged by order of the commission or a court to have
25 committed a prior discriminatory housing practice.
26 (2) Except as provided by subsection (c), twenty-five thousand
27 dollars ($25,000) if the respondent has been adjudged by order
28 of the commission or a court to have committed one (1) other
29 discriminatory housing practice during the five (5) year period
30 ending on the date of the filing of the finding of reasonable
31 cause.